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Arietto 
Development Master Plan 

From: Carl Benge, Planner III 

Thru: Lori Barnes, AICP, CPM, Planning and Zoning 
Division Manager 

Thru: Alaina Ray, AICP, Neighborhood Development 
Services Director 

Thru: Jason Yarborough, ICMA-CM, Assistant City 
Manager 

Thru: A. Jerome Fletcher II, ICMA-CM, MPA, City 
Manager 

Date: November 3, 2022 

STAFF REPORT 

PROJECT:  Arietto, DMP-22-060 
REQUEST:  Consideration of Development Master Plan Application for a 80-unit 
   medium-density development  
APPLICANT:  Jeffrey A. Boone, Esq. (Exhibit A, Affidavit) 
OWNERS: Fellowship Church, Inc. (Exhibit B, Warranty Deed) 
LOCATION: Located off of Hoffman Street and W. Sydney Avenue (PID 0997-05-

0001) 
PROPERTY SIZE: ± 17.42acres 
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I .  BACKGROUND 
Jeffrey A. Boone, on behalf of Freedom Church Inc, has formally submitted a Development 
Master Plan (Exhibit C) application to the City of North Port to develop a ±17.42-acre 
undeveloped site into an 80-unit, medium-density residential community. The development 
is located at the corner of Hoffman Street and W. Sydney Avenue. The subject parcel is 
zoned Planned Community Development (PCD) with an Activity Center Future Land Use 
Classification (FLUC) located in Activity Center One (AC-1). The Activity Center FLUC 
supports the proposed medium-density residential land use. AC-1 allocates 2% (±14.67 ac) 
of its land area to medium-density residential. The proposed 80-unit development 
completes the medium-density residential allowance in AC-1. 

I I .  REQUESTED WAIVERS 
The applicant has proposed an 80-unit single-family attached development (Exhibit D). 
ULDC Sec. 61-3 defines villas, as a single freestanding conventional residential structure on 
two (2) separately owned lots, designed for two (2) attached dwelling units, each under 
separate ownership.  Villas are presumed to have a 0-foot setback for the shared wall/lot 
line; therefore a waiver for a 0-foot setback on the shared property line is not required. 
 
Per ULDC Sec.53-118-Modifications of regulations, the Commission may approve waivers to 
regulations during the Development Master Plan process. The applicant is requesting seven 
(7) waivers from ULDC standards, as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Waivers 

Lot Standards 

Waivers Current ULDC Requirements Proposed Requirements 

1 Minimum Lot Size  7,500 sq Ō 3,675 sq Ō 

2 Minimum Lot Width 50 feet 35 feet 

3 Maximum Lot Coverage 50% max 57% 

4 Front Setback 25 feet 15 feet 

5 Side Setback 10 feet 5 feet 

Roadway Standards 

6 Minimum Right‐of‐Way Width 60 feet 50 feet 

7 Required Bike Path 7 Ō wide bike path 5 Ō wide bike path 
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I I .  REQUESTED WAIVERS (CONTINUED)  
Justification of Proposed Modifications: 

The applicant is requesting seven waivers to various lot and roadway standards; five (5) re-
lated to lot standards and two (2) related to roadway standards. 
 

Lot Standard Modifications 
ULDC Section 53-118.B.(7) allows an applicant to request waivers to development stand-
ards in Chapter 53. The applicant of the subject petition has requested modifications to the 
lot standards to support a uniform appearance of the single-family attached housing prod-
uct. These modifications to the standards would allow smaller lot sizes, which the applicant 
has stated may provide a more reasonable price for the consumer.  
 
Applicant’s Justification for Waivers 1-5: These requested modifications to the lot standards 
are directly attributable to the proposed single-family attached housing product which will 
add variety to the City’s housing stock and will meet the market demand for a variety of 
housing options. This proposed single-family attached product is compatible with the sur-
rounding area which consists of single-family residential, an assisted living facility, a church 
and vacant property. The reduced lot size and frontage allow for clustering of the lots on 
the property which provides increased pervious area on the property. The requested small 
increase of 7% for maximum lot coverage will not markedly increase runoff on the property 
or create an aesthetically unactive project. The reduced front yard and side yard setbacks 
result from the proposed single-family attached housing product and are of a style and lay-
out that is attractive to prospective residents.  
 
Waiver 1 & 2: ULDC Sec. 53-106.B.(2) requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. The 
applicant proposes reducing the lot size by 3,825 square feet, resulting in a minimum lot size 
of 3,675 square feet. A reduction of 15-feet to the 50-foot minimum lot width per ULDC Sec-
tion 20-106.B.(2)(a), is also requested to allow a 35-foot lot width.  
 
Staff Findings: Policy 1.7 of the Comprehensive Plan Housing Element encourages the City 
to, “Accommodate the production of a diversity of type and price of housing through the 
land use and zoning process to encourage a broad range of housing opportunities.” The 
proposal includes single-family attached lots, providing for diversification of housing types in 
the City.  An efficient way to reduce end-user costs is to reduce the lot size.  This is attractive 
to potential buyers who may be priced-out of the traditional single-family detached hous-
ing market, and to a percentage of the population that prefers the reduced yard mainte-
nance responsibilities of a smaller lot.  Staff has no objections to the requested waivers. 
 
Waiver 3: ULDC Sec. 53-107.A.(4) allows a maximum lot coverage of 50%. The applicant re-
quests an increase of 7%, yielding a 57% maximum coverage standard to accommodate a 
larger housing product on the reduced lot size.  
 
Staff Findings: ULDC Sec. 53-107.B.(1) states that under no circumstances should the maxi-
mum lot coverage standards be varied to increase lot coverage by principal buildings and 
other structures to more than fifty percent (50%) of the lot area. Due to the smaller lot de-
sign, a standard-sized unit covers a larger percentage of the lot.  Despite the increased lot 
coverage, the plan provides open space in excess of the minimum 30% (36%), so staff has 
no objections to this waiver request.  
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Waiver 4 & 5: ULDC Sec. 53-109.A includes a table depicting the required setbacks for the 
Activity Centers' five (5) land use groups. The proposed project is classified as Group 4, Resi-
dential (RSF, RTF, RMF), and requires the following setbacks: Front 25-feet, Side 10-feet, and 
Rear 10-fee. The applicant is requesting waivers to reduce the front setback by 10-feet 
(40%), resulting in a 15-foot front setback. The side setback would be reduced by 5-feet 
(50%), resulting in a 5-foot side setback. ULDC Sec. 53-109.B.(1) states that an applicant may 
request a reduction to the front and side yard setbacks in all land use groups for up to fifty 
percent (50%). However, the reduction may not infringe upon a City right-of-way or ease-
ment and must be shown on the Development Master Plan and justified.  
 
Staff Findings: The Comprehensive Plan Housing Element recognizes the changing prefer-
ences and the desire for lower-maintenance living reflected in recently completed and up-
coming developments offering single-family attached units, villa’s, and town homes. These 
single-family attached units occupy smaller tracts of land, which contribute to overall lower 
upfront costs and ongoing maintenance.  Staff has no objection to these waivers. 
 

Local Roadway Standards Modifications 
ULDC Section 53-118.B.(5) allows an applicant to request waivers to development standards 
in Chapter 37. The applicant has requested modifications to the local roadway standards 
to support a uniform appearance of reduced proportions. The proposed modifications to 
the code standards allow smaller street right-of-way, which the applicant has argued may 
contribute to reduced automotive speeds within the development. 
 
Applicant’s Justification for Waivers 6 & 7: The proposed reduction in the required right-of 
way width will encourage reduced speeds in the community while providing for safe and 
convenient automotive and pedestrian movement. The proposed 50’ width is also sufficient 
for emergency vehicle access in case of an emergency. This 50’ width has been approved 
for other projects in the City and also contributes to less impervious area on the property. 
  
The proposed 7’ bike path provides the same amenity as bike lanes and will connect to the 
amenity center located on the property and the external sidewalks along Hoffman Street 
and W Sydney Ave. The 7’ bike path encourages separation of vehicle and bicycle traffic 
inside the project and keeps with the aesthetic design of the single-family attached com-
munity.  
 
Waiver 6: ULDC Sec. 37-31 requires local guttered roadways to have a minimum width of 60
-feet. The proposed roadway width is 50 feet, a reduction of ten feet. Per ULDC Sec. 53-
118.B.(5), the applicant is allowed to request modifications to the zoning regulations. 
 
Staff Findings: Florida Department of Transportation’s January 2022 National Roadway Safe-
ty Strategy report indicates a one-size-fits-all approach to roadway design doesn’t work; in-
stead, context-sensitive designs must be the norm. Context-sensitive design facilitates flexi-
bility to address variations in the purpose and anticipated use of roads, as well as take into 
consideration the surrounding land use and potential impacts to the natural environment. 
The proposed right-of-way configuration provides for a multi-modal transportation system 
consistent with Goal 1 of the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan.  A re-
duced road width also reduces the impervious surface area of the project. Staff has no ob-
jection to this waiver. 
 

I I .  REQUESTED WAIVERS (CONTINUED)  
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IV .  STAFF  REVIEW 

Pursuant to Section 53-5.E. of the Unified Land Development Code, the applicant held a 
neighborhood meeting on July 6, 2022, at 5:00 PM via Zoom video conference. The meeting 
documents, including public notice, are attached as Exhibit E. 

I I I .  NE IGHBORHOOD MEET ING 

I I .  REQUESTED WAIVERS (CONTINUED)  
Waiver 7: In ULDC Sec. 37-41.B, all new residential subdivisions more than 10 lots shall provide 
a bike path. ULDC Sec. 37-41.A, states that all bicycle lanes shall be a minimum of 7-feet 
wide. The applicant is proposing two sidewalks, one 5-feet wide pedestrian and one 7-feet 
wide for a bike path. 
 
Staff Findings: The ULDC requires new residential developments to provide sidewalks along 
both sides of the roadway and a separate bike path to promote alternate modes of trans-
portation. Site constraints due to the configuration of this infill property, where the width is 
only approximately 500-feet, complicate the arrangement of the development compo-
nents, including lots, right-of-way, stormwater, and open space.  While the alternative bike 
path proposed by the applicant departs from the ULDC requirements, the plan is still pro-
vides multi-modal options, and safe non-vehicular access and mobility, per the Compre-
hensive Plan, Goal 1 of the Transportation Element and Policy 4.2, Neighborhoods, of the 
Future Land Use Element.  To help with these constraints the applicant is requesting that one 
if the required sidewalks be enlarged to allow for shared pedestrian and bike usage.  Staff 
has no objection to this waiver. 

The following staff reviews are required for all Development Master Plan submittals prior to 
hearings held by the Planning and Zoning Advisory Board and City Commission: 
• Pre-Application meeting with the Staff Development Review (SDR) team 
• Formal Submittal/Resubmittal to be reviewed and approved by SDR 
• Review for consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and the Unified Land Develop-

ment Code (See Section V) 
• Fiscal Impact Analysis (See Section V) 
 
 Staff Development Review of Development Master Plan 

Finance No Objection 
Fire/Rescue Meets Requirements 
NDS/Planning Meets Requirements with Conditions1 
NDS/Building-Arborist No Objection 
NDS/Building-Structural No Objection 
Parks & Recreation No Objection 
PW/Engineering-Infrastructure Meets Requirements 
PW/Engineering-Stormwater No Objection 
PW/Solid Waste Meets Requirements 
PW-PZ/Environmental Meets Requirements with Conditions2 
Utilities Meets Requirements with Conditions3 
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1. NDS/Planning: Subdivision concept plan and final plat will be required. 
2. PW-PZ/Environmental: A gopher tortoise survey is required no more than 90-days prior to 

land clearing permit request.  FWC permit required for relocation.  A copy of the SFWMD 
Environmental Resource permit is required prior to issuance of notice to proceed. 

3. Utilities: FDEP permits required; shop drawings required. 

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  

Staff has reviewed the proposed Development Master Plan for consistency with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and Unified Land Development Code (ULDC).  

Future Land Use Goal 1 
Ensure that the character and location of land uses maximize the 
potential for economic benefit and the enjoyment of natural and 
man-made resources by citizens while minimizing the threat to health, 
safety and welfare posed by hazards, nuisances, incompatible land 
uses, and environmental degradation.  
 
Staff Findings: The proposed residential project is setback from US41, 
located behind two rows of parcels. The first row of parcels along 
US41 are commercial and include a developed gas station. The 
second parcel row consists of the Fellowship Church and parking 
area. These two rows of parcels buffer the site from US41 making it a 
prime location for medium-density residential units. 
 
As previously mentioned, Fellowship Church lies north of the proposed 
project. Directly east is an 105,000 square-foot, 130-unit assisted living 
facility.  To the west, vacant land exists, where future development 
may be proposed.  The entrance to the proposed project is across the 
street from single-family residential.  Therefore, a medium-density 
residential development is compatible with the surrounding uses, and 
the applicant has proposed the proper buffers and locations as per 
the ULDC. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with Future Land Use Goal 1. 
 
Future Land Use Element, Policy 1.6 
Subdivisions shall be designed so that all individual lots have access to 
the internal street system, and lots along the periphery are buffered 
from major roads and incompatible land uses.  
 

IV .  STAFF  REVIEW (CONTINUED)  

COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN 
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Staff Findings: The proposed plan includes one(1) new road through 
the subdivision from Sydney Ave to Hoffman Street. Each of the 
proposed lots within the subdivision abuts the street, thus providing 
access to the lots from the two ingress/egress points.  
 
As previously mentioned, the proposed project has identified and 
provided locations for the appropriate buffers for the adjacent 
property uses. The placement of the stormwater pond on the eastern 
portion of the site provides a buffer between the assisted living facility 
and the proposed residential lots.  The placement of the stormwater 
pond, gated access point, and open space provide a separation 
between the existing single-family residential to the south and the 
single-family attached units. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with Future Land Use Element Policy 1.6 
 
Future Land Use Element, Goal 2 
To promote an intensive mixture of employment, goods and services, 
and residential uses in Activity Centers; to promote a wide variety of 
residential and employment alternatives; to achieve the highest 
standards of quality in the urban environment; and to provide a 
balanced and healthy tax base.  
 
Staff Findings: The proposed project is an 80-unit medium-density 
residential development on a portion of the pre-exiting Fellowship 
Church, property, in an area with an established mix of uses, including 
commercial, an assisted living facility and single-family residential. 
With the development of the proposed project, three different types 
of residential options would be available in the area.  
 
The three residential options are not in direct competition with each 
other as they offer more of a transitional relationship regarding 
housing. For example, the single-family attached  is much more of an 
option for young families, as they grow older and wealthier most tend 
to migrate towards single-family detached housing, and finally 
transition into assisted living as they age. The proposed project would 
play a large role in this transitional approach to housing. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with Future Land Use Element Goal 2. 
 
Future Land Use Policy 2.17 
A Planned Community Development (PCD) Zoning District shall be 
amended which applies to the activity centers identified on the 
Future Land Use Map, or other unplatted areas. The PCD zoning 

COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN 

V .  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  
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district shall establish standards for types, sizes, densities and intensities 
of mixed land uses, based upon sound planning principles, soils, 
topography and other natural limitations, and consistent with the 
cumulative goals, objectives, and policies contained within this 
Comprehensive Plan, and as appropriate, the Development of 
Regional Impact process.  
 
Staff Findings: The proposed project is currently within a Planned 
Community Development (PCD) zoning district. The proposed 
medium-density residential development would utilize the remaining 
medium-density allowed within Activity Center 1 (AC 1), leaving no 
residential units left for the activity center. The proposed project 
would add to the already diverse mix of uses in the area consistent 
with the intent of the PCD zoning. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with Future Land Use Policy 2.17. 
 
Future Land Use Element, Policy 2.1.12 
To enhance the aesthetics of AC #1 while maintaining and 
enhancing the district’s viability as a location where citizens desire to 
work, shop, and live, the City shall continue to implement the projects 
identified in the adopted US 41 Corridor Master Plan which includes, 
but are not limited to, sidewalks, shade trees, pedestrian lighting, and 
benches. The City should continue to strengthen Comprehensive Plan 
language to include these types of amenities to further support the 
Master Plan.  
 
Staff Findings: All new developments are required by the ULDC to 
provide a continuous sidewalk along the right-of-way portion of their 
property to maintain connectivity for pedestrians. Currently, the 
sidewalk along Hoffman St. is complete from US41 to Sydney Avenue. 
The sidewalk continues west along Sydney Ave. to the subject parcel. 
The development of the proposed project would require the sidewalk 
be continued further along Sydney Ave. to expand the pedestrian 
path into the single-family residential area. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with Future Land Use, Policy 2.1.12.  
 
Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 1.-General Provisions, Section 53-
102.-Intent.   
The purpose of the PCD Planned Community Development District is 
to provide an area for coordinated development of industrial, 
commercial, service, residential and government uses within a park-
like setting. The establishment of this district provides a mechanism to 

COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN 

V .  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  

ULDC 
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attract major employers to the City, which can contribute to the 
diversification of the economic base in a manner consistent with the 
City's adopted Comprehensive Plan. The PCD District provides for a 
variety of uses where project components and land use relationships 
are physically and functionally integrated. This concept incorporates a 
wide range of traditional industrial uses with a variety of non-industrial 
activities which may support or otherwise relate to the commerce/
industrial activities which may support or otherwise relate to the 
commerce/industrial economic base of the City. Generally, PCD land 
uses include manufacturing, wholesaling and warehousing, 
construction services, transportation activities, retail trade and service, 
residential and government uses. It is the intent of these regulations to 
facilitate the harmonious interaction of land uses not individually 
provided for in other industrial, commercial, service, residential or 
government use districts through grouping of similar uses. These 
regulations are designed to protect adjacent properties from the 
potentially adverse impacts associated with mixed-use development 
and to promote efficient and economic land use among functionally 
integrated activities. This intent is achieved through coordinated 
application of standards, which regulate location, open space, ground 
coverage, height, lighting, signage, landscape, buffer and other 
physical design elements.  
 
Staff Findings: The proposed project is an 80-unit medium-density 
residential project that will offer a different housing option than what is 
currently offered within the area. The residential use compliments and is 
consistent with the residential and non-residential uses adjacent to the 
subject parcel.  
 
The PCD District provides for a variety of uses where project 
components and land use relationships are physically and functionally 
integrated. This development is proposed on a portion of the pre-
exiting Fellowship Church, property, in an area with an established mix 
of uses.  The combination of uses satisfy the requirement for diverse land 
uses within the Planned Community Development.  
 
It is the intent of these regulations to facilitate the harmonious 
interaction of land uses not individually provided for in other industrial, 
commercial, service, residential or government use districts through 
grouping of similar uses.  The proposed project would add to the 
already diverse mix of uses in the area consistent with the intent of the 
PCD zoning. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with this section. 
 

ULDC 

V .  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  
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Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 1.-General Provisions, Section 53-
103.-Permitted principal uses and structures. 
 In a PCD District, any use permitted either by right or as a special 
exception in any Residential District (RSF) except Residential 
Manufactured Home (RMH) district, the (CG) Commercial General 
District, (GU) Government Use District, (ILW) Light Industrial Warehousing 
District, (OPI) Office, Professional and Institutional District shall be 
permitted; provided, however, that the proposed use shall be 
consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan, the standards and 
criteria set forth further below regulating development in PCD Districts 
and the default zoning district and permitted uses are declared in the 
proposed Development Master Plan, provided that the uses are 
specifically listed.  
 
Staff Findings: The project is proposing an 80-unit medium-density 
residential project, which is allowed within the PCD zoning. The 
proposed project is also consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Goal 
1, Policy 1.6, Goal 2, Policy 2.17, and Policy 2.1.12 as previously 
highlighted.  
 
The proposed project is generally consistent with the standards and 
criteria set within Article VIII—PCD Planned Community Development 
District of the ULDC, with the exception of the supported waiver 
requests. 
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with this section. 
 
Chapter 53-Zoning Regulations, Part 1.-General Provisions, Section 53-
113.-General development regulations. 
The following Planned Community Development (PCD) District 
regulations shall govern the general development pattern of 
the PCD District, unless otherwise modified in the Development Master 
Plan, as well as existing and proposed physical and environmental site 
characteristics  
 
Staff Findings: The proposed project meets the regulations identified in 
this section, including landscape buffer areas, acknowledges restricted 
use areas, and providing open space.  
 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan is 
consistent with this section. 
 
 

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  

ULDC 
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Staff performed a fiscal impact analysis of the proposed Development 
Master Plan. The results of the fiscal analysis are just a rough estimate 
based on the assumptions staff made and input into the City’s fiscal 
analysis model. 
 
The model assesses operating revenue and expenses to the City from 
new developments. It employs a modified per worker/household, 
“average cost” approach to determine fiscal impacts. 

VI I .  PUBL IC HEARING SCHEDULE 

Planning & Zoning Advisory 
Board 

Public Hearing 

November 3, 2022 
9:00 AM or as soon thereafter 

City Commission 
Public Hearing 

November 22, 2022 
6:00 PM or as soon thereafter 

PUBLIC HEARING 
SCHEDULE 

FISCAL IMPACT 
ANALYSIS 

V I .  F i scal  Impact  Analys i s  

Staff Findings: 
Using the above assumptions, the model estimates that the project 
will operate at a 1-5 year surplus of $996,054.  
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The Development Master Plan dated 9/2/22 was approved by staff with the following 
conditions to be met with future submittals:  
1. It looks like the property will be split in three parcels. A subdivision application will be 

required when the parcels are split. 
2. Before FDEP permits will be signed, North Port Utilities requires the following: 

Four complete sets of DEP permit applications ( water and sewer ) and four sets of 
construction plans both sets of items shall be signed and sealed by the engineer of 
record. 
2. One engineer certified ( sealed ) estimate for the cost of utility construction. 
3. A check for the Utility Construction Inspection Fee. The fee shall be 6.5% of the 
utility construction costs for projects $0 to $2 million, plus 2.5% of utility construction 
cost over $2 million. The minimum fee is $250.00. 

3. Prior to commencement of utility site construction, three copies of shop drawings plus 
any copies required by the applicant shall be submitted to the Utility Department for 
review and approval. 

4. Irrigation systems shall be designed and constructed to meet reuse standards. 
5. Provide the Utility Department with floor plans and plumbing riser drawings for each 

building so meter sizes and capacity fees can be calculated. Meter and Capacity fees 
shall prior to utility site construction the Development Order, Department of 
Environmental Protection Permit and Development of Health Permit shall be posted at 
the project site and provided at the preconstruction meeting. 

6. A developer agreement shall be negotiated with the utility department and approved 
by the Utility Director and City Staff prior to DEP or DOH permits being signed and 
released. 

7. The existing manholes for the proposed sanitary sewer connections will be required to be 
lined after being cored. 

8. Please refer to the City of North Port Utilities updated standard and specifications for 
design and construction. These can be found on the City of North Port website. 

9. The gopher tortoise survey was done in January 2022 and three (3) burrows were found. No more 
than 90 days prior to, and no fewer than 72 hours before (excluding weekends and 1 holiday) 
commencing gopher tortoise capture and relocation activities, the gopher tortoise authorized 
agent shall complete a 100% gopher tortoise survey. The gopher tortoise relocation must be 
completed before applying for a land clearing permit. All gopher tortoise burrows found on-site 
must be avoided with the required 25 ft radius. If gopher tortoises are proposed to be relocated, 
an FWC relocation permit for the relocation is needed, and a copy of the survey and permit 
provided to the City. On completion of the relocation actions, submit a summary After Action 
report to the City that identifies the total number of tortoises relocated to the designated 
property. To ensure that gopher tortoises have not moved to the site in intervening time between 
relocation activities and land clearing an additional 100% survey of all suitable gopher tortoise 
habitat may be required within 90-days from the proposed start of land clearing.  

10. Provide a copy of the current approved Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) issued by the 
SWFWMD. The SWFWMD ERP will indicate presence of wetlands. The permits will authorize 
wetland impacts and indicate how wetland mitigation will be achieved. This permit plus 
documentation of required wetland mitigation must be provided prior to construction that 
impacts the wetland. This permit is typically provided preferably before scheduling the 
preconstruction meeting with the City.  

 

VI I I .  CONDIT IONS & SAFEGUARDS 



13 

The Planning & Zoning Division recommends that the Planning & Zoning Advisory Board 
recommend approval of DMP-22-060 and motion as follows: 
 
I move to recommend approval of Petition DMP-22-060 as presented and find that, based 
on competent 
substantial evidence shows that the proposed development master plan does comply with 
the North Port Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Goal 1 and 2 and Policies 1.6, 2.17, & 
2.1.12 and Section 53-102, 53-103, & 53-113 of the Unified Land Development Code. 

IX .  RECOMMENDED MOTION 

Exhibits 
A. Affidavit 

B. Warranty Deed 

C. Development Master Plan 

D. Elevations 

E. Neighborhood Meeting Documents 

 

XI .  EXHIB ITS  

X.  ALTERNATIVE MOTION 

APPPROVAL of DMP 22-060, Arietto, with Alternative Waivers and/or Conditions 
I move to recommend approval of Petition DMP-22-060 with [no] waivers and/or 
[without] conditions [or any combination of waivers or conditions] and find that, based on 
competent substantial evidence, the development master plan complies with the North 
Port Comprehensive Plan and the Unified Land Development Code. 
 
DENY DMP 22-060, Arietto. 
I move to recommend denial of Petition DMP-22-060. 
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Exhibit A for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-060 



21 

Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit D for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit D for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-060 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-060 


